
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Thursday 14 March 2024 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

  
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Amit Alva on email:  amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk  

 

Open Agenda

mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 March 2024 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 

Commission 
 

Thursday 14 March 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
22 February 2024. 
 

 

5. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
(SSCP) 

 

 

 To receive an update from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children & 
Families, Children's and Adults' Services on Southwark 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP). 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 2023-
2024 

 

 

 To consider the draft scrutiny report and recommendations for the 
2023-2024 municipal year. (To follow) 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024 
 

9 - 17 

 To note the commission’s work programme for the year 2023-2024. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date:  6 March 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Thursday 22 February 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Maggie Browning (Reserve Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Jasmine Ali 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The Vice-Chair explained to the commission that the Chair had taken ill and that 
she herself would be chairing this commission meeting instead.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
and Martin Brecknell (Co-opted member). 
 
The commission also noted that Councillor Jason Ochere is on parental leave. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The Chair informed the commission with deep sadness the untimely and sudden 
passing away of Tina Daley from East Street market traders. The commission 
acknowledged Tina’s contribution in presenting to the commission in the last 
municipal year on the economic hardships faced by East Street traders in light of 
the cost-of-living crisis.  

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 Councillor John Batteson declared his role as a Governor at Bird in Bush School. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5. REPORT REVIEWING AMALGAMATION OF BIRD IN BUSH SCHOOL  
 

 The commission first heard from James Robinson, Executive Head teacher Bird in 
Bush School (BiB) on the following points 
 

 Initially the decision to amalgamate Camelot and Coburg in February 2023 
met with hostility from parents. However, amalgamation was a success with 
a big number of children admitted to the new BiB school. 

 Key factor in this amalgamation was the strong strategic leadership from the 
council, other Local Authority (LA) community schools and head teachers 
facing falling school rolls need such leadership. 

 Negativity in media with regards to amalgamation, however this was 
clarified by inviting BBC to visit the school and meet pupils.  

 Establishment of a consistent staffing of teachers at BiB; School of 485 
pupils. 

 
The commission then heard from Richard Hunter, Principal Advisor on the 
following topics 
 

 Governors and Head teachers instrumental in implementing the 
amalgamation plan provided by LA; pragmatic approach was to amalgamate 
as improvements at Coburg school were identified with help of a new 
governance body at Coburg working in partnership with James. 

 Effective and strong governance; working with LA to provide constitutional 
support, timetabling of processes; providing quality education by retaining 
experienced staff. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Clarification on concerns for next academic year; support for staff not on 
permanent contracts during amalgamation; Communication and timing 
when contacting parents on amalgamations. 

 Moving governors from Coburg to Camelot (BiB); in contrast to BiB school 
amalgamation, improvement in processes for amalgamation of two other 
relatively well performing schools who are facing falling rolls 

 Impact on children as a result of amalgamation. 

2



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

James explained to the commission that the Pupil Place Planning Board has 
informed BiB on the continuing trend of the falling pupil numbers from 58-60 pupils, 
per year group this year, to 40 pupils next year. 
 
The commission learned from Richard and James that from Coburg all the 7 
teachers and the full time permanent teaching support staff except 2 who chose 
not to, were moved over to Camelot. 75 % of teaching support staff on fixed term 
contracts were retained by Camelot and after 6 months they would be on 
permanent contracts.   
 
James informed the commission that governors on the interim executive board 
expedited the process for amalgamation by working with the council. Within the 
processes of amalgamation it is important that the period of 23 weeks is adhered 
to and amalgamation completed before the start of the academic year in 
September. 
 
Th
[...]
- Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

6. INTERVIEW WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & 
REFUGEES.  

 

 The commission first heard from Councillor Ali on the following points 
 

 Good reviews in Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and 
Skills (Ofsted), 98% good and outstanding schools this year; good 
feedback of care leavers services and youth justice service. 

 Children and young people exam results in schools have been very good; 
there were concerns before the exams of poor results leading from the 
recovery after the pandemic period, however Southwark children 
outperformed London schools in key stages 4 & 5 and also bucked the 
national trend. English & Math grades up by 2.4% in schools. Southwark 
ranks 15th across all LAs’. 

 Corporate Parenting Committee working successfully; GCSE and A levels 
scores are also very good; majority of young people getting into first choice 
colleges and universities; Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) provisions also very good (handouts circulated to commission) 

 Improving provisions for complex and multiple needs; development of 
greater needs and provisions in all settings; development of pathways into 
adulthood for young people with SEND; Investment of £4.5m in SEND. 

 Challenges- deficit plans for closure of schools in the Keeping Education 
Strategy; Council absolutely committed in supporting schools, however in a 
different way to the past; Successes in social care and early intervention 
and prevention. 

 Inclusion work and regular meetings with Head teachers (primary & 
secondary), councillors, council leader and senior council officers to 
exchange information; importance of wrap around services like early 
intervention and prevention to reduce children coming into care, free mental 
health hub and free school meals (FSM); pilot FSM in secondary schools; 
Corporate Parenting Committee handouts to this commission. 

 
The commission then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Changes in leadership structure of the council and the role of Head of 
Education; retaining the best teachers whilst battling private sector pay; 
mental health support in schools; free breakfast in schools 

 Reducing the processing time for Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP) 
in nurseries for children under 5; tracking of EHCP and SEND needs from 
early years to later in education 

 Refresh of Keeping Education Strong (KES) strategy in light of the projected 
continual trend of even lower pupil intake in coming years; trends in the 
impact of falling school rolls from primary schools feeding into secondary 
schools, year 7 and significant funding issues; post 16 provisions and offers. 

 Government’s expansion of the scheme in early years’ provisions, 
assessment of Southwark with supply of provisions when compared 
nationally. 
 
 

4



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

Councillor Ali explained to the commission that officers will competently manage 
the transition as a result of the change in the leadership structure. Inclusion work 
will be managed by early intervention and prevention in schools.  
 
The commission learned from Alasdair that he is absolutely committed to 
education in Southwark, and the leadership structure beneath all the changes is 
very stable. Anna Chiva has recently been appointed as the Asst. Director for 
SEND. The council has been committed to ensure that the most vulnerable pupils 
with special needs get the best provisions in SEND. Furthermore, the council is 
keen to ensure communication with head teachers and governors of primary 
schools, secondary schools and multi-academy trusts during this period of 
changes in education. The council has also been working in partnership with 
external partners ISOS, who originally help develop the Keeping Education Strong 
(KES) strategy and to develop policies for better education structures and 
processes in schools. 
 
Alasdair further explained to the commission that central government funding for 
education has substantially reduced and a part of the reasoning for restructuring of 
the leadership is having the right people in the right roles with an emphasis on 
SEND provisions for children and young people. 
 
Councillor Ali informed the commission that Southwark having 98% good and 
outstanding schools and 10k pupils with SEND; bringing together a director of 
education with an experience of 21 years in social care and a Head teacher with 
an OBE for services to education is the right approach to increasing SEND 
provisions. On mental health support, the commission learnt that with an 
investment of £2m from the council, schools now have mental health champions 
and the mental health drop in service from NEST. The budget has also been 
amended to include the outreach work through NEST. There is bi-partisan support 
for mental health provisions and also party support for free breakfasts in schools. 
 
The commission heard from Anna that key worker housing and priorities for key 
workers has been undertaken by the council corporately especially for teaching 
support staff.  The council is also working on providing core training for SEND by 
working with Headteachers and Special Needs Co-ordinators (SENCo) using 
Continuous Professional Development (CPD) days; this will look to ensure that we 
are retaining staff and they are equipped with training for SEND support. The 
council has already undertaken work in tracking data in nurseries with SEND and 
EHCP needs to provide support in the form early intervention and prevention and 
resource based provisions. The council has also been developing a pilot 
programme due for consultation, to target young people with SEND and providing 
timely intervention using the outreach programme, teaching staff, specialist 
support, specialist advisory teachers and speech and language therapists. This will 
create a positive influence in 
[...]

 LAs’ also have the responsibility of monitoring the DSG grants given to 
providers; four main blocks in DSG as in the report; LA don’t have a lot of 
discretion on how the money is distributed amongst maintained schools and 
mainstream academies; funding blocks will remain the same till 2027-2028 
but amount of funding will reduce over the same time period. 

 Safety Valve Agreement wherein Southwark has moved funds from the 
schools block to the high needs block at £1.2 m per year to support 
inclusion and SEND provision; top slicing, de-delegation and retention; LA is 
the commissioner for high needs block and also discussing its funding with 
high needs group. 

 Changes in entitlement to the early years block; extension of child care 
scheme by central government has seen increase in funding to Southwark 
of £10m in 2024-2025. However it’s based on 100% uptake which cannot be 
used to model funding for Southwark’s education, as the uptake is complex 
with early years funding, hourly rates and contingencies. 

 
The commission then heard from Neil on the following points 
 

 Working on funding levels with the Schools Forum and sectors representing 
nurseries; increase in hourly rates payments for 2 year olds from £6.80 to 
£9.20. 

 
The commission then heard from Anna that from the reports submitted today and 
discussions thereafter, it reflects building upon integrated working around children 
services and early years provisions with schools and partners; inclusion of early 
years’ provisions in the SEND strategy. 
 
The commission then asked questions on the following topics 
 

 Kintore Way nursery school additional funding and distributing funds to 
other schools in need 

 Existing SENDIF formula and changes proposed 
 

Councillor Ali explained to the commission that KW nursery school additional 
funding of £1.2m was given after discussions with the Schools Forum, Ann Bernadt 
school was also given funding previously, funding is equitable among schools in 
need.  
 
Anna informed the commission that SEND needs are higher among LA maintained 
schools and they are looking to increase the early years SEND Inclusion FUND 
(SENDIF) funding in the budget. The council is also looking to remodel the funding 
structure to provide group funding to SEND providers, this would be an amount 
given to groups at the start of the year for the entire year. This should reduce 
bureaucracy and improve sustainability by recruiting throughout the year. The 
council has made progress on working with multiple agencies such as health 

7



8 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 22 February 2024 
 

advisors, speech and language therapists and wider community on planned 
admissions in SENDIF. 
 
On SENDIF formula, the commission heard from Anna that there seven point 
bench marks in the formula that are very complex. Southwark has had a two point 
system Band 1 and 2 which results in more provisions for providers in early 
provision years. However, officers are looking at creating a 4 tier model with 
percentage funding allocated to first 3 tiers and the 4th tier for cohort funding. Anna 
agreed to provide a brief note on this new model to the commission. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 

 The commission noted the addition of Southwark’s Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (SSCP) to the work programme for the upcoming 14 March 2024 
commission meeting. 
 

 Meeting ended at 8:38 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 

8



  1  

  

  

    

  

Item No.   

7 

  

Classification:  

Open  

Date:  

14 March 2024  

Meeting Name:  

Education and Local  

Economy Scrutiny  

Commission  

  

Report title:  

  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny  

Commission Work Programme 2023-24  

  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:  
  

N/A  

From:  

  

Scrutiny Officer 

  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

1. That the education and local economy scrutiny commission note the work 

programme as at 
[...]
Kintore Way Nursery School and 
Children's Centre. 
 

 
To receive a verbal/written update from Councillor 
Jasmine Ali, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Refugees and  Alasdair Smith, 
Director, Children & Families, Children's and 
Adults' Services on  St Mary Magdalene C of E 
Primary School and Kintore Way Nursery School. 
 

 
 
Youth Employment- St Giles Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
To hear from Carleigh Grogan from St Giles Trust 
on Youth Employment programs and the council’s 
role in these programs. 

15



 Appendix 1 
 

Meeting Agenda Items Comment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
30 January 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Proposed Amalgamation of St. Jude's and Charlotte 
Sharman Primary Schools 

 
Proposed Amalgamation of St. Jude's and 
Charlotte Sharman Primary Schools 

 

 Impact of school closures and amalgamations on: 
 

 Black and Asian Minority Ethnic (BAME) school 
staff and pupils 

 Male and Female members of school staff 
(data breakup) 

 LGBTQ staff 
 Disabled members of school staff 
 Senior Leadership Team in schools 
 School Support Staff (low-paid) 
 Governors 
 Schools exclusions data. 

 
 BAME school staff disciplinary data 

 Flexible working requests in schools (job-

shares, part-time) 

 

 
To receive a report from Alasdair Smith, Director 
of Children & Families, Children's and Adults' 
Services and Shereen Moussa, Head of Schools 
Human Resources, Children's and Adults' 
Services and the impact of school closures and 
amalgamations 
 
 
 
 

 East Street Market renovation project To receive an update from R. Lindon and Shade 
Abdul on the East Street Market renovation 
project. 
 

 Cabinet Member Interview- Jobs Skills and 
Business ( Local Economy) 

To interview Councillor Martin Seaton the Cabinet 
Member for Jobs, Skills and Business covering a 
holistic overview of key strategies and projects 
under the portfolio, supported by Danny Edwards, 
Head of Economy. 

16



 Appendix 1 
 

 

Meetings Agenda items Comment 

 
22 February 2024 

 

 Report reviewing amalgamation of Bird in Bush 

(BiB) school 

 

 
 

 Interview with Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education & Refugees.  

 
 Schools Funding including nurseries 
 Overview of maintained nurseries (data), 

by demand in wards 
 Overview of the SEND strategy- 

including plan and strategy for funding 
Under 5 SEND provision 
 

 
To hear from James Robinson, Executive Head 
teacher, Bird in Bush School and to receive a 
report from Richard Hunter, Senior Adviser, 
Children and Adult Services on amalgamation of 
the school. 
 
To interview Councillor Jasmine Ali on key 
strategies and projects under her Cabinet Member 
Portfolio; and also to receive reports on Schools 
Funding including nurseries, Overview of 
maintained nurseries and SEND Strategy for 
Under 5 provision; supported by Kate Bingham, 
Finance Manager, Neil Gordon-Orr, Strategic 
Manager Education and Anna Chiva Asst. Director 
For SEND  

Meeting Agenda items  Comment 

 
 
 
 
 
14 March 2024 

 
Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) 

 
To receive a verbal update from Alasdair Smith, 
Director of Children & Families, Children's and 
Adults' Services on SSCP. 
 

 
Draft scrutiny report and recommendations 
 
 
 
 

 
To consider the draft scrutiny report and 
recommendations for the 2023-2024 municipal 
year. 

17



 

18



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer  
  
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
 
Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: March 2024 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

19


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Work Programme 2023-2024
	Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2023-2024 06032024

	 Distribution List 2023/2024
	DistributionList EdLoEcSC 2023-24, 06/03/2024 Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Thursday 14 March 2024 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Chloe Tomlinson (Chair) 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Jonathan Clay (Co- opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co- opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair). 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP)  
 

 The commission first heard from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children & Families, 
Children's and Adults' Services on the following points. 
 

 3 Statutory partners- Council, Health & Police; Update to statutory guidance 

on working with children- Partnership required to have fourth partner as 

education 

 Instead of independent Chair, rotating Chairing by partners; Current Chair 

Vanessa Briton (Police); Aim to keep children safe from harm and abuse, 

wider stakeholder meeting with schools and hospitals 

 Multi agency safeguarding hub owned by the council but referrals from all 

partners including police, most significant referral is child abuse, child 

neglect is also growing as a factor. 

 Families need to get help early, parents are under immense pressures at 

times. Early help system- children and family centres; higher number of 

case referrals in Black British, underlying causes of higher deprivation, 

service looking at tackling the root causes. (Peckham and Newington) 

 During Covid over 400 child protection plans in Southwark compared 265 

cases currently; Private fostering work after Ofsted review- more awareness 

and learning messaging, challenges in recruiting social working staff, 9 

vacancies for council and agency staff 

 Southwark working with London Innovation and Improvement Alliance to 

improve conditions within the social worker market, where-in agencies 

exploit vacancies in competing boroughs by increasing hourly-charges. 

 Strategy for child neglect needed and being developed, especially due to 

Covid and Cost-of-Living crisis and the immense pressure on families; 

working with families to put in place appropriate child protection measures;  

understanding parents and pressure, exploring core issues.  

 Care- leavers are given support by personal advisers who are not social 

workers, as ages 18 and above don’t receive the support given by 

Children’s Safeguarding Legislation, although care-leavers are still quite 

vulnerable. Most care leavers feel safe at their existing housing, however 

some concerns on the quality of housing. 

 Sub-groups in partnerships- Equality and Effectiveness- looking at the 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

different pathways to tackle Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), National 

review of children with disabilities not in care. 

 Disproportionality in child protection services and discrimination and need 

for more work in child neglect. 

 Child safeguarding practice review- experienced leaders in sub-groups, 

looking at national safeguarding issues such as adolescent peer to peer 

violence cases. 

 Local learning review are reviewed nationally and resulting actions are 

implemented; Issues of mother’s mental health affecting child welfare, Trans 

children struggling with sexuality and gender identity issues; review good 

practices to support young trans children. Supporting practitioners to help 

trans children and parents 

 Multi agency child exploitation panel- includes social care, health and police 

agencies; Working together initiative- new statutory guidance- incorporating 

education as a partner; Council approach to combine Children and Adult 

Safeguarding partnership under Alasdair; Small grant from government for 

this initiative used in schools for education. 

The commission then asked questions on the following themes 
 

 Council role working with the police on young people in custody, BAME 

young people affected more. 

 Baroness Casey Review findings of racism in the MET police and their 

involvement in safe guarding. 

 Reduction in child protection plans post Covid in Southwark compared to 

other borough; Impact of the reduction in child protection plans on the child 

in need plans; Case workloads monitoring for Social workers given the high 

number of vacancies. 

Alasdair explained to the commission that there are 3 groups of children in 
custody: Children in custody overnight who are arrested, children remanded in 
custody for longer periods and children in custody serving prison sentences. 
Furthermore youth justice service produces a monthly report which is reviewed by 
multi agency groups questioning the need for less serious offences to be relocated 
to alternative accommodations, however some of them have serious offences and 
are kept in police custody. In Southwark there is one children’s centre and the 
council are opening another one, however placing a child in children’s centre is a 
police decision. Youth Justice Management is reviewed annually, youth remanded 
in custody during Covid have been remanded longer and it’s unfair to the young 
person. Statutory requirements dictate that remanded children are looked after by 
the council. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

In addition, 6-7 years ago care-leavers report indicated that care – leavers end up 
in prison at age 18 and above and mainly between 25-30 ages. The council have 
since developed good practice guides in supporting care- leavers. Some work has 
been done in engaging with children serving custodial sentences, because they 
have not been part of the care system before and do not get the money for 
expenses, which often leads to criminal acts. The council now provides some 
monetary allowance for children with custodial sentences. Prisons like Cookham 
Wood for young offenders does not meet the desired standards for young 
offenders’ institutions. 
 
Alasdair informed the commission that involvement of the police in safeguarding is 
critical to the success of the partnership. Child protection plans rose during Covid, 
decisions of child protection plans are based on judgements and on the neglect 
and poverty areas within the strategy. Southwark child protection plans which used 
to be approximately 300 plans few years ago and been down to under 200 plans 
earlier this year, however this month it’s at 265 plans. A lot of work is being done 
through the early intervention and help for children and families to reduce this 
number. Parental peer advocacy is an initiative by the council to connect with 
parents to get a holistic overview of the family situation, rather than a box ticking 
exercise which may or may not meet thresholds for a Child protection plan. 
 
The commission heard from Alasdair that social worker caseloads data can be 
provided to the commission at a later date, families are first offered early help or 
family help to try and mitigate circumstances .The most time consuming aspect of 
social work is the bureaucratic process of courts and child protection plans, the 
council is endeavouring to ensure that only children who absolutely need a 
protection plan are in that category. The council has been using funds from 
innovation fund for social work costs, in addition the council has setup separate 
assessment teams to help lighten the workload of social workers. Social worker 
caseloads can be high and there is some pressure on the social workers, the 
council is closely monitoring workloads to try and mitigate the pressure by hiring 25 
case workers internationally.  
 
The commission then asked further questions on the following themes 
 

 Role of partnership in reducing the number of young women at risk from 

FGM; Clarification of data calculation metrics in child protection; recruiting 

locally from community for social work; support for young people dealing 

with gender identity cases 

 Areas of focus for the Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership; 

refugee families in safeguarding; pathways through which families come 

under child protection 

 Education and training for parents post child birth to reception on managing 

stress in parenting; Early family help and intervention 

Alasdair explained to the commission that there is a separate working group for 
FGM which involves health and safety and schools, specifically on attendance. The 



5 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

council is working continually to spread awareness among the public and 
caseworkers to have wider outlook on cases when dealing with child protection.  
The council has a response training for social workers tied into the Working 
Together and Care-leavers service. The council currently has 4 social 
apprenticeships providing education and training to help grow the local pool of 
social workers. 
 
The commission learnt from Alasdair that providing the work force for social work 
and a fairer system that focuses especially on disadvantaged families are key 
areas for the partnership. Furthermore, more work is needed around the 
adolescents and teenagers who are more at risk due to external factors outside the 
family environment, which the current legislation and framework for child protection 
does not account for. In Southwark refugee families do not show in child protection 
and/or child in need systems, however there are some cases of low level child 
protection in the Latin or Eastern European communities plainly due to lack of 
understanding by such families of UK’s child protection framework and legislation. 
Pathways to child protection is assessed on both areas of child behaviour and 
harm to the child, a holistic approach is used to assess family circumstances. 
 
Alasdair informed the commission that Southwark has 4 children and family 
centres that are run through 16 sites that provide help parents need, care quality 
commission has approved these centres as they are providing culturally diverse 
support to families from all communities. Early family intervention and help is a 
needs based assessment, ranging from parenting programmes in family centres to 
child protection services.  
 

6. DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 2023-2024  
 

 Education Recommendations 
 
The commission clarified the process of receiving responses back from the 
Cabinet on recommendations in eight weeks and that the scrutiny team 
endeavours to actively track recommendations from the previous years. 
 
On recommendation 6 (Kintore Way), the commission discussed the need for the 
recommendation to cover more LA maintained nurseries and not just Kintore Way 
(KW) nursery. However the commission also agreed that the rationale for KW to be 
mentioned in the nursery is due to the large proportion of nursery pupils and 
provisions at KW. The commission then agreed to include KW ‘but not limited’ to in 
the recommendation. 
 
On recommendation 7, the commission discussed the need to revise the time 
frame in the recommendation of May 2024. 
 
On recommendation 4, the commission discussed the need to include thorough 
communication of process with schools with regards to tracking pupil numbers; and 
further communication with schools when decisions are being taken on closures 



6 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 14 March 2024 
 

and amalgamations as a part of the Keeping Education Strong Strategy. 
 
Local Economy Recommendations 
 
On recommendation 5, the commission discussed the need to review the 
recommendation noting that Southwark Works relies on partner organisations to 
provide entry level jobs and the council’s limited role in it. 
 
On recommendation 3, the commission agreed to review and rephrase the wording 
around the timing of the internships and provide more context in the body of the 
report. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 

 The commission noted the work programme for the year 2023-2024. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9:38 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


